

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD., ET AL.,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Case No. 3:09-CV-0298-N

---

**RECEIVER’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR APPROVAL TO RELEASE PORTION OF HOLDBACK**

---

**BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.**

Kevin M. Sadler  
Texas Bar No. 17512450  
kevin.sadler@bakerbotts.com  
Scott D. Powers  
Texas Bar No. 24027746  
scott.powers@bakerbotts.com  
David T. Arlington  
Texas Bar No. 00790238  
david.arlington@bakerbotts.com  
98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1500  
Austin, TX 78701-4039  
512.322.2500  
512.322.2501 (Facsimile)

**ATTORNEYS FOR RECEIVER RALPH S. JANVEY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	2
A. The Receiver’s request to release a portion of the cumulative holdback is not premature. ....	2
B. The Court cannot determine whether the Receiver and his professionals have been appropriately compensated simply by looking at the overall amount that has been paid to date. ....	5
C. The Examiner fails to identify any “unresolved” objections that warrant denying the relief requested. ....	7
1. The Court resolved the Examiner’s and SEC’s formal objections to the Receiver’s first four fee applications when it ruled on those applications. ....	7
2. The Receiver has carried his burden to show that release of the holdback is appropriate. ....	9
D. Releasing a portion of the holdback will not impair the fee application approval process; to the contrary, the position of the Examiner and the SEC undermines that process. ....	13
E. The results obtained by the Receiver’s professionals warrant the release of the holdback at this time. ....	15
1. The results achieved by the Receiver cannot be measured purely by the amount that is in the Receiver’s accounts. ....	15
2. The SEC’s and Examiner’s criticisms of the Receiver’s accomplishments are unfounded. ....	16
a. The Receiver’s negotiation of the Settlement Agreement was an indisputable win for investors. ....	16
b. The Receiver is distributing assets as quickly as possible. ....	20
c. The Receiver’s litigation against brokers and net winners. ....	20
F. Trustmark’s objection should be overruled. ....	21
III. Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Alpha Telecom, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3085616 (D. Or. Oct. 27, 2006).....	4, 15
<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y 2008).....	4
<i>SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 745099 (5th Cir. Mar. 8, 2012).....	21
<i>SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 60143 (5th Cir. Jan. 8, 2014) .....	21
<i>SEC v. W.L. Moody &amp; Co., Bankers (Unincorporated)</i> , 374 F. Supp. 465 (S.D. Tex. 1974).....	4
<i>Specialty Prods. Co. v. Universal Indus. Corp.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 92 (M.D. Pa. 1937).....	4
